The instrument was administered to the

respondents in their various business areas by the researcher with the aid of three

research assistants, one for each of the Senatorial District. A total of one hundred

and twenty (120) copies of the questionnaires were distributed; and only one

hundred and twelve (112) were retrieved from the respondents and analysed. The

data collected were analysed using mean and standard deviation. The decision was

that any mean response which is 2.50 and above was considered ‘Agreed’ while any

item with a mean score below 2.50 was ‘Disagreed’ by the respondents.